I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 20, 1994 - 0530 MDT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |1

Current Situation: Several areas in the Wst experienced increased initia
attack activity. Large fire activity continued to increase in northern
California. Five Type | crews, a caterer, two showers, two Type | helicopters,
two Type Il helicopters and two airtankers were nmobilized to northern
California in support of the new fires.

Eastern G eat Basin Area Large Fires:

| DAHO CI TY COWPLEX, Boise NF. A Type | Incident Managenent Team (Maupin) is
assigned. The conpl ex consists of the BANNOCK, BEAR Rl VER, RABBI T CREEK, NORTH
FORK and STAR GULCH fires. The fuels remain extrenely dry and are contributing
to continued torching. Heavy, downed fuels and steep terrain are slowing |line
construction and present a safety concern for crews. The evacuation of

Grandj ean and Wapiti Creek will be lifted this norning.

THUNDERBCLT, Boise NF. A Type |l Incident Managenent Team (Martin) is
assigned. Mop-up activities were concentrated in hot areas identified by IR
scanning. Rehabilitation of the fire Iine continues. The four Americorp crews
have had a variety of duties to date, including line construction
rehabilitati on and hot spotting.

CORRAL CREEK/ BLACKWELL COVPLEX, Payette NF. A Type | Incident Managenent Team
(Wands) is assigned. Fire activity increased in the afternoon, and 540 nore
acres burned.

CHI CKEN COVPLEX, Payette NF. A Type | Incident Managenent Team (Birch) is
assigned. Torching and short runs occurred within the the fire perineter

Hi gher tenperatures and | ower hum dity increased activity. An additional 412
acres burned yesterday.

| NCI DENT [UNIT| ST|  SIZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$| EST |

NAVE | | |[CTNNCTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
| DAHO CI TY CX| BOF|ID| 154, 100] 72| UNK| 1,212 27| 19| 15| 3] 202M 39. 3M
THUNDERBOLT | BOF| 1Dl 21,000] 70/10/1| 604 17| 7| 9 0| UNK| 15. 1M
CORRAL/ BLACK | PAF|ID| 149, 055 52| UNK| 518 8| 15 11| 0| UNK| 40. 4M
CHI CKEN CVPLX| PAF|ID| 93,245 52| UNK| 553 11| 15| 9] 15| UNK| 10.8M
TIN CUP CVPLX| CAF|ID 1,950| 80/9/19] 45 0] O 1] 0| UNK| 365K

CAF = Cari bou NF

North Zone - California Large Fires:

BARKLEY, Lassen NF. A Type Il Incident Managenent Team ( Madden) is assigned.
This fire is located 30 niles east of Redbluff. |If the fire noves to the east,
structures will be threatened. Burnout operations are being planned

COFFEE COWPLEX, Shasta-Trinity NF. A Type Il Incident Managenment Team (Jansen)
is assigned. This conplex is conprised of the SCORPI ON, SLIPPER, CH PMJUNK
SALOON and COPPER fires. The fires are located 81-96 air miles north northeast
of Weaverville. The fires were active throughout the day, with nid-afternoon



runs occurring.

McCOY, Lassen Mbdoc Ranger Unit, California State. The fire is located 6 miles
nort heast of Eagle Lake. Strong wi nds caused nunerous spots ahead of the fire.

| NCI DENT | UNIT| ST| SIZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$ | EST |

NAVE | | |[CTNNCTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS | COST |
BARKLEY | LNF|CAl 1,500 O] UNK| 410 14| 20| 2| 0| UNK| UNK|
COFFEE CMPLX | SHF| CA|  400] 50| UNK| 499] 22| 10| 3| 0] UNK| 173K
M COY | CAs|cAl  770| 80|9/19] 253 10| 11| 3| 0| UNK| UNK|
DEL PUERTO | CAS|CA|  160] 100] | 42| 0] 12| O 0| UNK| UNK|
LASSEN | CAs|cAl 209|100 | 250 12| 13| 2| 0| UNK| UNK|
WOODI LL | CAS| CAl 1501 x| ¥ i I B * * *|

* = No new i nfornation received.

Al aska | nci dents:

KOYUKUK FLOOD, Al aska State. A Type | Incident Managenent Team (Johnson) is
assi gned. Hughes operations included punping the school septic system and
buil ding reconstruction. In Allakaket, crews worked cleaning and hauling
debris. Contracts for tenporary housing are in progress.

| NCI DENT | UNI T| ST| SIZE| % |EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST$ | EST |
NAVE | | [CTNNCTN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS | COST |
KOYUKUK FLOOD| AKS| AK| | |10/31] 275 7] | 1] 38| 5M *|

Qut | ook: A RED FLAG WARNI NG i s posted for strong winds and | ow hunmi dities
over the Oregon Cascade nountains. A RED FLAG WATCH i s posted for dry
thunderstorns over the central and southern Sierras of California and for
Nevada. A RED FLAG WATCH i s posted for east w nds devel opi ng over the

Washi ngt on Cascade and O ynpic nmountains. Warm high pressure will continue
over the northern portion of the Northwest, while an upper |ow over southern
California spreads clouds, scattered showers and t hundershowers into Nevada and
Utah. Isolated thunderstorms will occur in the remainder of the West, mainly
east and south of the of the Cascades and Sierras. Fire activity is expected
to continue with red flag conditions.

FI RES: Yest er day

AREA | BIA| BLM| FWS | NPS| STATES | USFS | TOTAL |
ALASKA I I 2| I I I I 2|
NORTHVEST | | | | | 3| 15| 18|
CA- NORTHERN | | | | 1 | 22| 23|
CA- SOUTHERN | | | | | 37| 12| 49
NORTHERN | 3| 8| | | 13 11] 35
GB- EASTERN | 1| 5| | | 3 15| 24|
GB- VESTERN | | 8| | | | 5| 13|
SCQUTHWEST | I I I I I I *|
ROCKY MIN | | 7| | 1 1] 2| 11]
EASTERN I I I I I 1] 2| 3|
SCUTHERN I I I I I I I 0|
USA | 4] 30| o 2 58| 84| 178|



* = No report

recei ved.

ACRES BURNED: Yest erday

AREA | BIA| BLM

ALASKA | 0]

NORTHWEST |

CA- NORTHERN |

CA- SOUTHERN |

NORTHERN | 110 100|

GB- EASTERN | 3|

GB- WVESTERN | o]

SOUTHWEST |

ROCKY MIN | 2|

EASTERN |

SOUTHERN |

USA | 110] 105]
* = No report received.

RESOURCE STATUS:

RESOURCE | CREWS | ENG NES |
|FED | NON| FED | NON|
ALASKA | |7 |
NORTHWEST | 42| 4] 51| 2]
CA-NORTHERN | 21| 42| 28] 29
CA-SOUTHERN | 6] | 26
NORTHERN | 15| | 22
GB-EASTERN | 57| 8| 46| 10|
GB-W\ESTERN | | | |
SOUTHVEST  *| | | |
ROCKY MTN | 1] | 2| 5
EASTERN | | | |
SOUTHERN | | |
USA | 142| 61| 175 46

Commi tted Resources

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES
NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No i nformation received.

# Includes nmlitary

FIRES: Year to date
AREA | BIA |
ALASKA | 64|
NORTHWEST | 425]
CA- NORTHERN | 97|
CA- SOUTHERN | |
NORTHERN | 387]
GB- EASTERN | 90|
GB- VESTERN | |
SOUTHWEST | 1, 471]
ROCKY MI'N | 722]
EASTERN | 324
SOUTHERN | 2|

BLM |
78|
296|
44|
154]
102]
826|
507|
402|
838|
I

I

FWS |

56|
11]
3|

NPS | STATES | USFS |
I | |
I 3| 7]
ol | 446
| 1,306 10|
I 1] 2|
I 2| 9|
I I 6|
I I I
0| 0| 0l
I 0| 1]
I | |
of 1,312 481
HELI CPTR | Al RTANKER |
FED | NON | FED | NON
I 1] I
11] 1| 4|
4| 1] 11 5
4| I 1]
14| I I
26|  #16| |
2| I |
I I I
1] I I
I I I
I I
62| 19| 16| 5
NPS | STATES | USFS |
15| 384| 7|
145  2,113| 1, 928]
63| | 941
25|  3,357] 752
87 1,502 2,602
39 492| 1,474
1| 85| 196
243  1,653| 2,761
98| 630] 749
53|  9,644|  411]
81| 20,461| 665

TOTAL |
0|

10|
446|

1, 316]
213|
14|

FED |

28|
268|
165|

I
I
|
I
I I
I I
| 626|
| |
I |
I 11]
I I
I
I

I
1, 098]

TOTAL |
604|
4,918|
1, 148
4, 288|
4, 680|
2,921
789|

6, 547
3, 037]
10, 432|
21, 243

OVERHEAD |
NON |

120|
137]
248|

I

I
412|
|

|

1

I

I
918|



USA

5 YEAR AVERAGE

ACRES BURNED:

AREA |
ALASKA |
NORTHWEST |
CA- NORTHERN |
CA- SOUTHERN |
NORTHERN |
GB- EASTERN |
GB- VESTERN |
SOUTHVEST |
ROCKY MIN |
EASTERN |
SOUTHERN |
USA

5 YEAR AVERACE

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES

BRI TI SH COLUMBI A
YUKON TERRI TORY

ALBERTA

NORTHWEST TERRI TORY

SASKATCHEWAN
MANI TOBA
ONTARI O
QUEBEC
NEWFOUNDL AND

NEW BRUNSW CK

NOVA SCOTI A

PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND]
NATI ONAL PARKS |

TOTALS

* No report

kKKK

|

recei ved.

| 259, 022| 785, 001| 140, 358|

YESTERDAY |

|

| 3,582| 83, 247] 121] 850
Year to date
BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS |
46, 419| 50, 615] 100, 913| 12, 830|
65,677 88,050 7,918| 4,244
136/ 5,416] 8,045 4,503|
| 29, 937| | 15]
72,872| 11, 412| | 13,691
1, 445| 240, 704| | 46|
| 196, 123| | 0]
31, 624| 124,809| 7,683| 24, 124|
24, 438| 37, 935]| | 2,436
16, 399| | | 940|
12| | 15,799| 3, 763|

40, 321| 12, 486]

STATES |
45, 049|
102, 524
I

50, 031]
36, 733
87, 216
4, 421|
218, 214]
12, 586|
87, 351]
396, 870

60, 607
58, 344

USFS |
2|

284, 301|
91, 720
65, 719
109, 779|
522, 365]
14, 082]
154, 468|
15, 564]
4, 624|
37, 401]

TOTAL |
255, 828|
552, 714
109, 820|
145, 702|
244, 487|
851, 776
214, 626|
560, 922

92, 959
109, 314
453, 845

66, 592| 1, 040, 995| 1, 300, 025| 3, 591, 993
| 2, 357, 868]

YEAR TO DATE [

3, 873]
253|
753|
612|
604|
514]
995|
435
142|
343|
203|

22|
149|

8, 898|

26, 097
243, 857|
28, 521]
2,999, 731|
536, 368
1, 004, 244|
83, 353
115, 896|
110, 702|
172]

126|

16|

73, 480
5,222, 563

NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COORDI NATI ON CENTER ****- - -



