

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
TUESDAY SEPTEMBER 20, 1994 - 0530 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL III

Current Situation: Several areas in the West experienced increased initial attack activity. Large fire activity continued to increase in northern California. Five Type I crews, a caterer, two showers, two Type I helicopters, two Type II helicopters and two airtankers were mobilized to northern California in support of the new fires.

Eastern Great Basin Area Large Fires:

IDAHO CITY COMPLEX, Boise NF. A Type I Incident Management Team (Maupin) is assigned. The complex consists of the BANNOCK, BEAR RIVER, RABBIT CREEK, NORTH FORK and STAR GULCH fires. The fuels remain extremely dry and are contributing to continued torching. Heavy, downed fuels and steep terrain are slowing line construction and present a safety concern for crews. The evacuation of Grandjean and Wapiti Creek will be lifted this morning.

THUNDERBOLT, Boise NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Martin) is assigned. Mop-up activities were concentrated in hot areas identified by IR scanning. Rehabilitation of the fire line continues. The four Americorp crews have had a variety of duties to date, including line construction, rehabilitation and hot spotting.

CORRAL CREEK/BLACKWELL COMPLEX, Payette NF. A Type I Incident Management Team (Wands) is assigned. Fire activity increased in the afternoon, and 540 more acres burned.

CHICKEN COMPLEX, Payette NF. A Type I Incident Management Team (Birch) is assigned. Torching and short runs occurred within the the fire perimeter. Higher temperatures and lower humidity increased activity. An additional 412 acres burned yesterday.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE CTN	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC LOST	EST\$ LOSS	EST COST
IDAHO CITY CX	BOF	ID	154,100	72	UNK	1,212	27	19	15	3	202M	39.3M
THUNDERBOLT	BOF	ID	21,000	70	10/1	604	17	7	9	0	UNK	15.1M
CORRAL/BLACK	PAF	ID	149,055	52	UNK	518	8	15	11	0	UNK	40.4M
CHICKEN CMPLX	PAF	ID	93,245	52	UNK	553	11	15	9	15	UNK	10.8M
TIN CUP CMPLX	CAF	ID	1,950	80	9/19	45	0	0	1	0	UNK	365K

CAF = Caribou NF

North Zone - California Large Fires:

BARKLEY, Lassen NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Madden) is assigned. This fire is located 30 miles east of Redbluff. If the fire moves to the east, structures will be threatened. Burnout operations are being planned.

COFFEE COMPLEX, Shasta-Trinity NF. A Type II Incident Management Team (Jansen) is assigned. This complex is comprised of the SCORPION, SLIPPER, CHIPMUNK, SALOON and COPPER fires. The fires are located 81-96 air miles north northeast of Weaverville. The fires were active throughout the day, with mid-afternoon

runs occurring.

McCoy, Lassen Modoc Ranger Unit, California State. The fire is located 6 miles northeast of Eagle Lake. Strong winds caused numerous spots ahead of the fire.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC LOST	EST\$ LOSS	EST COST
BARKLEY	LNF	CA	1,500	0	UNK	410	14	20	2	0	UNK	UNK
COFFEE CMPLX	SHF	CA	400	50	UNK	499	22	10	3	0	UNK	173K
McCoy	CAS	CA	770	80	9/19	253	10	11	3	0	UNK	UNK
DEL PUERTO	CAS	CA	160	100		42	0	12	0	0	UNK	UNK
LASSEN	CAS	CA	209	100		250	12	13	2	0	UNK	UNK
WOODILL	CAS	CA	150	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

* = No new information received.

Alaska Incidents:

KOYUKUK FLOOD, Alaska State. A Type I Incident Management Team (Johnson) is assigned. Hughes operations included pumping the school septic system and building reconstruction. In Allakaket, crews worked cleaning and hauling debris. Contracts for temporary housing are in progress.

INCIDENT NAME	UNIT	ST	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTAL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRUC LOST	EST\$ LOSS	EST COST
KOYUKUK FLOOD	AKS	AK			10/31	275	7		1	38	5M	*

Outlook: A RED FLAG WARNING is posted for strong winds and low humidities over the Oregon Cascade mountains. A RED FLAG WATCH is posted for dry thunderstorms over the central and southern Sierras of California and for Nevada. A RED FLAG WATCH is posted for east winds developing over the Washington Cascade and Olympic mountains. Warm high pressure will continue over the northern portion of the Northwest, while an upper low over southern California spreads clouds, scattered showers and thundershowers into Nevada and Utah. Isolated thunderstorms will occur in the remainder of the West, mainly east and south of the Cascades and Sierras. Fire activity is expected to continue with red flag conditions.

FIRE: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA		2					2
NORTHWEST					3	15	18
CA-NORTHERN				1		22	23
CA-SOUTHERN					37	12	49
NORTHERN	3	8			13	11	35
GB-EASTERN	1	5			3	15	24
GB-WESTERN		8				5	13
SOUTHWEST							*
ROCKY MTN		7		1	1	2	11
EASTERN					1	2	3
SOUTHERN							0
USA	4	30	0	2	58	84	178

* = No report received.

ACRES BURNED: Yesterday

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA		0					0
NORTHWEST					3	7	10
CA-NORTHERN				0		446	446
CA-SOUTHERN					1,306	10	1,316
NORTHERN	110	100			1	2	213
GB-EASTERN		3			2	9	14
GB-WESTERN		0				6	6
SOUTHWEST							*
ROCKY MTN		2		0	0	0	2
EASTERN					0	1	1
SOUTHERN							0
USA	110	105	0	0	1,312	481	2,008

* = No report received.

RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

RESOURCE	CREWS		ENGINES		HELICPTR		AIRTANKER		OVERHEAD	
	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON	FED	NON
ALASKA		7				1			28	120
NORTHWEST	42	4	51	2	11	1	4		268	137
CA-NORTHERN	21	42	28	29	4	1	11	5	165	248
CA-SOUTHERN	6		26		4		1			
NORTHERN	15		22		14					
GB-EASTERN	57	8	46	10	26	#16			626	412
GB-WESTERN					2					
SOUTHWEST	*									
ROCKY MTN	1		2	5	1				11	1
EASTERN										
SOUTHERN										
USA	142	61	175	46	62	19	16	5	1,098	918

FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES

* No information received.

Includes military

FIRE: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	64	78	56	15	384	7	604
NORTHWEST	425	296	11	145	2,113	1,928	4,918
CA-NORTHERN	97	44	3	63		941	1,148
CA-SOUTHERN		154		25	3,357	752	4,288
NORTHERN	387	102		87	1,502	2,602	4,680
GB-EASTERN	90	826		39	492	1,474	2,921
GB-WESTERN		507		1	85	196	789
SOUTHWEST	1,471	402	17	243	1,653	2,761	6,547
ROCKY MTN	722	838		98	630	749	3,037
EASTERN	324			53	9,644	411	10,432
SOUTHERN	2		34	81	20,461	665	21,243

USA	3,582	3,247	121	850	40,321	12,486	60,607	
5 YEAR AVERAGE							58,344	

ACRES BURNED: Year to date

AREA	BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	STATES	USFS	TOTAL
ALASKA	46,419	50,615	100,913	12,830	45,049	2	255,828
NORTHWEST	65,677	88,050	7,918	4,244	102,524	284,301	552,714
CA-NORTHERN	136	5,416	8,045	4,503		91,720	109,820
CA-SOUTHERN		29,937		15	50,031	65,719	145,702
NORTHERN	72,872	11,412		13,691	36,733	109,779	244,487
GB-EASTERN	1,445	240,704		46	87,216	522,365	851,776
GB-WESTERN		196,123		0	4,421	14,082	214,626
SOUTHWEST	31,624	124,809	7,683	24,124	218,214	154,468	560,922
ROCKY MTN	24,438	37,935		2,436	12,586	15,564	92,959
EASTERN	16,399			940	87,351	4,624	109,314
SOUTHERN	12		15,799	3,763	396,870	37,401	453,845
USA	259,022	785,001	140,358	66,592	1,040,995	1,300,025	3,591,993
5 YEAR AVERAGE							2,357,868

CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES

PROVINCES	YESTERDAY	YEAR TO DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	*	3,873 26,097
YUKON TERRITORY	*	253 243,857
ALBERTA	*	753 28,521
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	*	612 2,999,731
SASKATCHEWAN	*	604 536,368
MANITOBA	*	514 1,004,244
ONTARIO	*	995 83,353
QUEBEC	*	435 115,896
NEWFOUNDLAND	*	142 110,702
NEW BRUNSWICK	*	343 172
NOVA SCOTIA	*	203 126
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	*	22 16
NATIONAL PARKS	*	149 73,480
TOTALS	*	8,898 5,222,563

* No report received.

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****